
KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

1 94,TARA VILAS APARTMENTS.
DR.MUNJE MARG, DHANTOLI,
NAGPUR - 440012
PHONE NO. (07121 24477 40

We have audited attached financial statements of the TULSIRAMJI GAIKWAD-PATIL
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, Mohagaon, Distt. Nagpur managed by Vidarbha
Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha,Nagpur as of and for the year ended on 3lst.March 23. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the management of the trust. Our responsibility is to express
an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We have conducted our audits in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the lndia.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of
internal control over financial reporting as a basis for the designing audit procedure that are appropriate in
the circumstances, an audit also includes examining, on test basis, evidences supporting the amounts
and the disclosures in the financial stalements, assessing accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the financial statement presentations. We
believe that our audits provide the reasonable basis for our opinion.
On the basis of our audits, report that-

1. We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and
belief are necessary for the purpose of Audit and for determination of fees by the Authority

2. Proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept.

3. The Balance Sheet and lncome and Expenditure Account referred to in this report are in
agreement with the books of accounts maintained.

4. Mercantile Method of accounting is consistently followed by the institution and there is no change
carried out during previous year.

5. AS-17, i.e. Segmental Reporting is not applicable as institution is running poly. course only.

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us, the said
Financial Statements gives a true and fair view.

a) ln so far it relates to Balance Sheet of the State of Affairs of the Trust as on 31st March 2023.

b) ln case of lncome and Expenditure Account of deficit for the year ended on 31st March 2023.

Place: Nagpur

oate:05.10.2023

Sc..4:

D
M. M. BARVE

PARTNER
MEMBERSHIP NO. 038018

F.R. NO. .t 09255W
UDIN : 230380'l8BGVRPD1099' _ -:.\
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TULSIRAMJI GAIKWAD.PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY
MANAGED BY : Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha.

DULES OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POL ICIES & NOTES ON ACCOUNT FOR
THE YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2023.

1. Statement on sisn ificant Accountine Policies

Accountins Convention

The Account is drawn under historical cost convention on accrual basis and has been
prepared in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards.
Revenue Recognition

a) Tuition and Other Student Fees are recognized on accrual basis. Forfeiture of Tuition
Fees on cancellation of admission has been recognized as revenue on cancellation of
admission.

lll. Fixed Assets / Depreciation

Fixed Assets are stated at historical cost. Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on the
Written down Value Method as per the lncome Tax Act

lnvestment

lnvestments are valued at cost.

lnventories

lnventories are mainly in the nature of consumables & stationery and are charged to
revenue in the year of purchase.

vl. Reti Beneflts

Contribution to Provident Fund is recognized on accrual basis.

2. Notes of AEcount:

There are no contingent liabilities outstanding as on the balance sheet date
Confirmations from Sundry Creditors, Sundry Advances and Other Debit balances have

not been obtained during the audit.

The College is unit of Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha a Registered

Public Charitable Trust which has been approved for exemption under the provisions of
Section 12 A of the lndian Income Tax Act, 1961.

The College is engaged in imparting education.
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Place : Nagpur
Date : 05.10.2023

li=.--<o.S

FOR: KBCS&CO.
Chartered Accountants

y"{ L/-,\ Y!-'-l-
M. M. BARVE
Partner
MEMBERSHIP NO. O38O.I8
F.R. NO. 109255W
DIN : 23038018BGVRPD1099z
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xBcs & co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTA]1TS

PLACE : NAGPUR
DATE ! 05.10.2023

194,TARA VILAS APARTMENTS.
DR,HUI{JE itARG, DHA,{TOU,
IIAGPUR -:1u)012
PHOI{E NO. (O712) 2447740

M. M. BARVE
PARTNER
MEMBERSHIP NO. 0380I8
F.R, NO. 109255W

TULSIRAMJI GAIKWAD-PATIL COLLEGE OF EIIGG. & TECHNOLOGY
IMANAGED BY Vid.rbh. gahu-t ddeshiya Shikshan Sansth..l

POLYTECHI{IC A/C
BALANCE SHEETAS ON 3Ist MARCH.2023
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Funds & Linbilities Amount AmoUnt Assets & Properties Amount Amount

47 ,187 ,0t4.37

(21,722,717 .14

Depreciation Fund
(As p€r annexure'lA")

Sundrv Credito6 &
Other Credit Balances.
(As per annexure'BB")

Vidarbha Bahu-t ddeshiva
Shikshan Sanstha

Excess of Expenses over Income

2,869,531,00

4,489,484.00

25,464,3t7.23

Sundrv Advances & Other Debit B.lence
(As per annexure'CC')

Cash & Bank B.lances
Bank of India A/c. - 129

Fixed Assets
(As per annexure 'AA")

29,206,921 .82

3,555,110.00

TOTAL Rs. 37,A23,332.23 TOTAL Rs. 32,423,332,23

FOR| KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUITAI{TS

h,z1 L,q. 6---

61,300.4r



r(Bcs & co,
CHARTEREO ACCOUNTANTS

PLACE : NAGPUR
OATE : 05.10.2023

TULSIRAMJI GAIKWAD.PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGG. & TECHNOLOGY

IMANAGED BY vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya shikshan Sanstha.]
ANNEXURE "AA"

POLYTECHNIC A/C
LIST OF FIXED ASSETS AS ON 31st MARCH'2023
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194,TARA VII.AS APARTMENTS.

OR.MUNJE MARG, OXANTOLI,

NAGPUR.44OO12
PHONE NO. (0712) 2447740

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN OATE

FOR| KBCS & CO.

CHARTEREO ACCOUNTANTS
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Sr. No. Particulars

At Cost Depreciation Fund
Opening Addition Closinq Rate Opening For the Closing

Ealance Before After Balance 1o/o) Balance Year Balance

01-04-2022 ot.10.2022 o1.10.2022 31-03-2023 01-04-2022 2022-23 31-03-2023

1

Imovable Property
Buildinq Construction 24,720,0$.42 24,720,060.42 0

1

2
3
4
5

Movable Property
Lab Equipment
Furniture & Fixture
Office Equipment
Computer Equipment
Library Books

1,015,311.m
410,042.00
49,601.00

1,s68,583.00
406,853.m

r64,581.00
146,551.00

591.470.00
133.869.00

L,V9,A92.O0
556,593.00
49,601.00

2,160,053.00
540,722.00

15

10

15

40
40

6s1,284.00
172,606.00
34,222.00

1,186,823.00
16s,030.00

79,291.00
38,399.00

2,307.00
389,292.00
t50,277 .O0

730,s75.00
211,005.00
36,529.00

1,576,115.00
315,307.00

TOTAL Rs. 3,450,390.OO 1,O36,471.00 4,486,461.OO 2,209,96s.OO 659,566.0O 2,869,531.OO

TOTAL Rs. 2A,17O,45O.82 1,036,471.OO 29,206,92L.42 2,209,965.00 6s9.566.O0 2,869,531.00

\

ACcouN[
M. M. BARVE

PARTNER
MEMBERSHIP NO. O3AO18

F.R. NO. 109255W
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194,TARA VILAS APARTMENTS.
DR.MUN]E MARG, DHANTOLI,
NAGPUR -44OOI2
PHONE NO. (0712) 2447740

\\

TULSIRAMJI GAIKWAD.PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGG. & TECHNOLOGY
IMANAGED BY Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha.I

POLYTECHT{IC A/C
ANNEXURE "BB"

LIST OF SUNDRY CREDITOR & OTHER CREDIT BALANCES AS ON 3lst MARCH,2023

ANNAURE 'CC'
LIST OF SUNDRY ADVANCES & OTHER DEBIT BALANCES As oN 3Ist MARCH'2023

PLACE : NAGPUR
DATE:05.10.2023

FORi KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

4
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Staff Libility
Salary Payable
EPF payable

ExDenses Payable
Duties & Taxes

Amount

688,646.00
2,768,570.00

34.719.00
991,949.00

5,600.00

Rs. 4,449,4a4.0O

PARTICULARS Amount

MSBTE Account
Tution Fee Receivable

822,894.00
2,732,2L6.00

Rs. 3,555,110.00

&
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tA{ vh. B-'-'--
M. M. BARVE
PARTNER
MEMBERSHIP NO. O38O18
F,R. NO. 109255W
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CHARTERED ACCOUT{TA]{T5

PLACE : NAGPUR
DATE:05.10.2023

Ig4,TARA VILAS APARTMENTS,

DR.MUI{'E MARG, DHAXTOII,
NAGPUR -440012
PHOi{E t{O. (0712) 2447740

M. I{. BARVE
PARTNER

T{EMEERSHIP NO. O3AO'.4

F.R. NO. 10925sW

FOR| KBCS & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

t/\,z\\#l- 9,. *.

TULSIRAMJI GAIKWAD.PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGG. & TECHNOLOGY
IMANAGED 8Y Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha,l

INCO!48 AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
POLYTECHNIC A/C

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31st MARCH'2023
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EXPENDITURE AMOUNT INCOME AMOUNT

659,566.00

salaries and Allowances
(Refer Annexure B)

Remunararion to Visitino FaculW

Deoreciation A/c
(Refer Annexure AA)

Continoencies
(Refer Annexure C)

93,840.00

16,393,417.14

659,s66.00

Excess of Exoenses over
Income

Fees and Fines
(ReFer Annexure A)

Other lncome
(Refer Annexure A)

37,177,830.00

2t,722,7t7.1.4

r81,930.00

TOTAL Rs. 59 ,042,477 ,14 TOTAL Rs. 59,042,477.74

t,'

. c.s. I
+
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41,935,654.00



KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

PLACE : NAGPUR
DATE:05.10.2023

194,TARA VILAS APARTMENTS.
DR.],IUNJE MARG, DHANTOLI,
NAGPUR -440012
PHONE NO. (0712) 2447740

FOR: KBCS & CO,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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TULSIRAMJI GAIKWAD-PATIL COLLEGE OF EI{GG. & TECHNOLOGY
IMANAGED BY Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha.I

pTOLYTECHNTC A/C
ANNEXURE "A"

LISI OF FEES COLLECTED FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 3lst MARCH'2023

ANNEXURE "8"
IIST OF SALARY & ALLOWANCES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31st MARCH'2023

M. M, AARVE
PARTNER
MEMBERSHIP NO. 038018

*
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PARTICULARS Amount

97,500.00
84,430.00

FEE & FINES
PROSPECIUS & FORII FEE

CONSULTANCY

37,177,830.00

181,930.00

TOTAL Rs 37,359,760.00.

PARTICULARS Amount
t{on-Teaching Salary
Basic Salary Non-Teachinq
C.L.A. Non Teachinq
D.A. Non-Teachinq
A.G.P. Non Teachinq
H.R.A. Non Teachinq
T.A. Non Teachinq
Other Allowance Teachinq

2,989.199.00
134,622.00

2,115,955.00
1,134,158.00

824,671.00
659,599.00
369,317.00

TOTAL Rs. a,227,S2I.OO
Teaching Salary
Basic Salary Teachinq
C.L.A. Teachinq
D.A.Teachinq
A.G.P. Teaciinq
H.R.A. Teachinq
T.A. Teachinq
Other Allowance Teachinq

8,334,154.00
103,637.00

16,459,222.00
2,638,932.00
2,194 ,617 .00

690.915.00
2,548.738.00

TOTAL Rs. 32,97 0,215.OO ,

Administrative Charqes
EmDloYeers Cont. To P F

29,517.00
708.401.00

TOTAL Rs. 737,918.00
GRAND TOTAL Rs. 41,935,654.00
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KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

PLACE : NAGPTJR
DATE:05.10.2023

\( .c s

194,TARA VILAS APARTMENTS.
DR.MUNJE MARG, DHANTOLI,
NAGPUR n140012
PHONE NO. (0712) 2447740

. NO, 109255W

FOR: XBCS & CO.
CHAR,TERED ACCOUNTANTS

L/q. u,l. l4--'-'-
I,I. M. BARVE
PARTNER
],IEMBERSHIP NO. 038018

TULSIRAMJI GAIKU'AD.PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGG. & TECHNOLOGY
IMANAGED BY Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha,]

POLYTECHNIC A/C
ANNEXURE "C"

LIST OF CONTINGENCIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 3lst MARCH'2023

NAGP!( I

.lI
SEAL
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PARTICULARS Amount

kintinq & Stationery
Student Welfare ExD

Advertisement Exo
AMC Charqes
Eank Charqes & Commission
Cartinq Exp
Cleaina & Swoeeinq ExDenses

Comouter Consumble
Contractual Payment
Alumni Expenses
News PaDer & Perodicals Exo
Electricily Charqes
Reqistration & Processing Fee
Gatherinq & Culture Activity
Lab Consumable Exp,
MSETE Fee OEDSSA)
Games & Soort ExD

lntemet & Web Hostinq Charqes
Audit Fee
Insurance Exo.
Office Expenses
Petrol Conveyance
Concession (Scholarship) to Student
Postaqe & Teleqram Exo
Professional & Consultancv Charqes
Industrial Tour Exo.

Student Lab Manual
Staff Walfare ExD

Seminar, Workshop & Proiect Exp.
Traninq & Placement Exp
ReDair & Maintanance Buldinq
Reoair & Maintance Electrical
ReDair & Maintance Fumiture
ReDair Maintance Garden
Repair & Maintance( Vehical)
S€curity Service Charqes
Student uniform
Travellinq ExD

Water Charqes
Xerox ExD.

746,958.00
367,236.00
342,859.00
464,566.00

388.14
244,692.00
856,311.00
463,947.00
680,148.00
365,309.00
115,7r3.00
838.567.00
80,000.00

631,954.00
550,741.00

16,200.00
447,597.00
345,537.00
444,266.00
299,979.00
383,820.00
356,774.00
740,208.00
181,238.00
389,005.00
383,086.00
257,608.00
303,132.00
462,M4.00
364,322.00
4t9,776.00
280,406.00
368,641.00
312,391.00
281,02s.00

1,080.619.00
328,617.00
335,141.00
466,795.00
395,801.00

TOTAL Rs. t6,393,4L7,t4
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KBCS & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
194,TAR  VILAS APARTI,IENTS.

DR.MUi{JE }iARG, DHA TOU,
NAGPUR -rr40012
PHONE O. (0712) 2'a477lro

TULSIRAM]I GAIKWAD.PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGG, & TECHNOLOGY
IMANAGED BY Vidarbha Bahu-Uddeshiya Shikshan Sanstha.l

POLYTECHNTC A/C
RECEIPT & PAYMENT ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 3Ist MARCH,2O23

RECEIPTS Amount PAYMENTS Amount

To Ooeninq Balance:
Bank of India A/c. - 129

To Fees & Finesi

To Other Incom€

Bv Vidarbha Bahu-l..,ddeshiva
Shikshan Sanstha

259,519.55

34,445 ,6t4.00

181,930.00

22,879,0U.92

Bv Salarv & Allowances

By Continoencies

Bv Sundrv Advances & Other Debit
Bal.

Bv Closinq Cash & Bank Balances
Bank of India ly'c. - 129

39,167,084,00

15,401,468.06

93,840.00

61,300.41

TOTAL Rs. 57,766,t2A.47 TOTAL Rs. s7,766,12A.47

This is to certify that the above Receipt & Payment Iy'c has been drawn from the bool(s of accounts duly
audited by us and are found to be correct.

PLACE : I{AGPUR
DATE:05,10.2023

,4---*.,1-- c.s.&
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FOR: KBCS & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

1,".f fzt f. \$c---r-
M. I,I. BARVE
PARTI{ER,
MEMBERSHIP 

'{O. 
038018

F.R. NO. 109255W

'\( 12.7

()f,
eR

,) SEAL

\:

F

\1
ED AccOU

I

3,O42,436.O0


